Attachment 1 Staff Report for Ordinance No. 23-1498 Summary of Chapter Updates

I. Chapter 5.01 (Solid Waste Facility Regulation)

- Corrected certain cross-reference errors:
- Changed the term "citizens" to "residents;"
- Changed plural terms to singular to improve regulatory clarity;
- Removed the final zeros on dollar amounts for easier reading (e.g. \$300.00 to \$300);
- Changed the term "planning director" to "planning department" when local land use compatibility statements are required for new Metro-authorized facilities. (This codifies current practice in which Metro receives notification from cities and counties rather than individual planning directors);
- Removed redundant or unnecessary words without changing the underlying meaning.

II. Chapter 5.05 (Solid Waste Flow Control)

- Changed the term "citizens" to "residents;"
- Changed "regional" boundary to "jurisdictional" boundary to be more precise;
- Removed redundant or unnecessary words without changing the underlying meaning;
- Changed the phrase "generated within Metro" to "generated within the Metro jurisdictional boundary" to be more precise;
- Capitalized the terms "Regional System Fee" and "Excise Tax;"
- Changed the term "Administrative Procedure" to "Administrative Rule."